

No. 19-1298

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC., *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees*.

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the Western District of Michigan

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF W. CLARK APOSHIAN,  
MICHAEL CARGILL, THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE, AND  
CATO INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Ilya Shapiro  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
202-842-0200

Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
Caleb Kruckenberg  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-869-5210  
rich.samp@ncla.legal

August 2, 2021

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE IS INAPPLICABLE WHEN COURTS ARE CONSTRUING STATUTES WITH CRIMINAL-LAW APPLICATIONS.....	3
A. There Is No Reason to Presume that Congress Has Delegated Lawmaking Authority to a Federal Enforcement Agency When It Adopts a Criminal Statute.....	5
B. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Inapplicable to a Statute with Both Civil and Criminal Applications—Particularly Where, as Here, the Statute’s Applications Are Predominantly Criminal.....	7
C. The Rule of Lenity Takes Precedence over <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	9
II. SECTION 5845(b) DOES NOT INCLUDE NON-MECHANICAL BUMP STOCKS WITHIN THE DEFINITION OF MACHINE GUNS.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021).....	9, 11
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	6
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	7
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	4
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....	2, 11
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	11, 12
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining LLP v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021).....	1
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1804) .....	5
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	4
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	9
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	7
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014).....	2, 5, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	2

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911).....	7
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812) .....	2
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	4
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	6, 7
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	10

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const., amend. v (Due Process Clause) .....	6
Securities Exchange Act, Section 14(e) 15 U.S.C. § 78n(e) .....	6, 7
26 U.S.C. § 5841 .....	9
26 U.S.C. § 5845(a) .....	9
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Miscellaneous:**

Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016) .....	4
